DEVELOPMENT OF ELECTRONIC BALLAST FOR THE LIGHT
EMITTING DIODE (LED) LIGHTING SYSTEM

This thesis is presented in partial fullfillment of the requirement for the award of
the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

MOHAMMAD HAFIZI BIN AWANG
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, MALAYSIA
JULY 2013




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the most kind and merciful and praise be upon the prophet
MUHAMMAD S.A.-W

Assalamualaikum w.b.t.

First and foremost, all the graciousness to Al-mighty Allah s.w.t, for Him I am here as
the completion of these Final Year Project thesis has been a monumental
accomplishment in my academic career. I am thankful for this opportunity to
recognize and acknowledge all those that help me throughout this process.

The project manages to be finish successful with the guide and contribution by the
individual who are very helpful. The author would like to thanks Puan Puteri Nor
Ashikin Binti Megat Yunus for her support, advices, motivation and guidance in
completing this project. Thanks as well to Dr Muhammad Nabil Hidayat which is co-
supervisor for the help and knowledge given. Not to be forgetting, millions thanks for
my families especially to my parents, my best friends and my classmates for their

supporting for this project.

These thanks also go to people who give their contribution and also continuous

assistance in every aspect either directly or indirectly involve in contributing ideas.



ABSTRACT

This paper describes a study and designs of electronic ballast which suitable to be
used with light emitting diode (LED) as lighting system. The ballast can be operated
with multi functions which are as charger and LED driver. The converter circuit need
for this ballast is study and test. This system is design to replace the portable
generator that commonly used by night market seller. The portable generator has
more disadvantages other than advantages. The portable generator causes the air and
noise pollution to the environment. Other than that, the operating and maintenance
cost also high since it use fuel as working medium and engine to generate electricity.
So this ballast is design to overcome this problem. This system use battery as working
medium so instead of operates as driver to LED, this ballast also working as charger
to charge the battery. Since the battery is used for supply the power, the conventional
light bulb cannot be used as lighting system because it consumes large power to
operate. So LED is choose as lighting system because it use less power to operate and

produce light that comfortable to human eye.

Keywords — LED, Converter Circuit, Electronic Ballast, Portable Generator



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

Acknowledgement
Abstract
Table of Contents

List of Figures
List of Tables

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objectives

Significant of the project
Scope of Project

Thesis organization

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

Electronic Ballast Overview
2.1.1 Introduction
2.1.2 Type of Ballast
2.1.3 Electronic Ballast Efficiency
2.1.4 Performance Parameter
2.1.5 Advantages of Electronic Ballast
Hardware Components
2.2.1 Battery
2.2.1.1 Introduction
2.2.1.2 Charging Characteristic
2.2.1.3 Discharging Characteristic

PAGE

i

1ii

vii

viii

A OBRA W W N =



222
223
224
2.2.5

Transformer
Rectifier

Voltage Regulator
Light Emitting Diode

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2  Operation

33 Project Methodology

3.2.1

3.2.2
3.23

Simulation

3.2.1.1 Chargér Circuit Simulation
3.2.1.2 LED Driver Circuit Simulation
3.2.1.3 Full Circuit Connection

Test with Breadboard

Prototyping

34 Measurement Instrument

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction

4.2  Hardware Results

4.3  Ballast Characteristic

4.3.1
432

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Charger Results
Discharged Results

5.1 Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

13
14
15
17

18
18
19
21
22
23
24
25
27
30

31
31
33
33
36

39
40

41
43



