DEVELOPMENT OF ELECTRONIC BALLAST FOR THE LIGHT EMITTING DIODE (LED) LIGHTING SYSTEM

This thesis is presented in partial fullfillment of the requirement for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



MOHAMMAD HAFIZI BIN AWANG FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, MALAYSIA JULY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the most kind and merciful and praise be upon the prophet MUHAMMAD S.A.W

Assalamualaikum w.b.t.

First and foremost, all the graciousness to Al-mighty Allah s.w.t, for Him I am here as the completion of these Final Year Project thesis has been a monumental accomplishment in my academic career. I am thankful for this opportunity to recognize and acknowledge all those that help me throughout this process.

The project manages to be finish successful with the guide and contribution by the individual who are very helpful. The author would like to thanks Puan Puteri Nor Ashikin Binti Megat Yunus for her support, advices, motivation and guidance in completing this project. Thanks as well to Dr Muhammad Nabil Hidayat which is co-supervisor for the help and knowledge given. Not to be forgetting, millions thanks for my families especially to my parents, my best friends and my classmates for their supporting for this project.

These thanks also go to people who give their contribution and also continuous assistance in every aspect either directly or indirectly involve in contributing ideas.

ABSTRACT

This paper describes a study and designs of electronic ballast which suitable to be used with light emitting diode (LED) as lighting system. The ballast can be operated with multi functions which are as charger and LED driver. The converter circuit need for this ballast is study and test. This system is design to replace the portable generator that commonly used by night market seller. The portable generator has more disadvantages other than advantages. The portable generator causes the air and noise pollution to the environment. Other than that, the operating and maintenance cost also high since it use fuel as working medium and engine to generate electricity. So this ballast is design to overcome this problem. This system use battery as working medium so instead of operates as driver to LED, this ballast also working as charger to charge the battery. Since the battery is used for supply the power, the conventional light bulb cannot be used as lighting system because it consumes large power to operate. So LED is choose as lighting system because it use less power to operate and produce light that comfortable to human eye.

Keywords - LED, Converter Circuit, Electronic Ballast, Portable Generator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	TENT		PAGE
Ackn	owledge	ement	i
Abst	ract		ii
Table	e of Con	tents	iii
List o	of Figure	es	V
List o	of Tables	S	vii
List o	of Abbre	eviations	viii
СНА	PTER	1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	ground of Study	1
1.2	Proble	2	
1.3	Objec	3	
1.4	Signif	ficant of the project	3
1.5	Scope	e of Project	4
1.6	Thesi	s organization	4
СНА	PTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Electronic Ballast Overview		
	2.1.1	Introduction	6
	2.1.2	Type of Ballast	7
	2.1.3	Electronic Ballast Efficiency	8
	2.1.4	Performance Parameter	9
	2.1.5	Advantages of Electronic Ballast	10
2.2	Hardware Components		
	2.2.1	Battery	11
		2.2.1.1 Introduction	11
		2.2.1.2 Charging Characteristic	12
		2.2.1.3 Discharging Characteristic	12

2.2.1.3 Discharging Characteristic

2.2.2	Transformer	13
2.2.3	Rectifier	14
2.2.4	Voltage Regulator	15
2.2.5	Light Emitting Diode	17

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction		18	
3.2	Opera	Operation		
3.3	Projec	ology	19	
	3.2.1	Simulat	ion	21
		3.2.1.1	Charger Circuit Simulation	22
		3.2.1.2	LED Driver Circuit Simulation	23
		3.2.1.3	Full Circuit Connection	24
	3.2.2	Test wit	th Breadboard	25
	3.2.3	Prototyping		27
3.4	Measu	rement I	nstrument	30

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introduction		31
4.2	Hardware Results		
4.3	Ballast Characteristic		
	4.3.1 Charger Results		33
	4.3.2 Discharged Results		36

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusions	39
5.2	Recommendations	40

41

43

REFERENCES

APPENDICES